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Rail connection to Hazaribagh

*14. SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Hazaribagh is neither connected by rail nor any out-agency of the Railways is functioning there;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the quota for Hazaribagh in the various trains passing through the nearby stations is most inadequate and that this causes enormous inconvenience to the people of Hazaribagh;
and

(c) if so, what action Government pro pose to take in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MADHAVRAO SCINDIA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir. The existing quotas are, by and large, adequate.

(c) Does not arise.

Identification of rivers for National
Waterways

*15. SHRI SHANTI TYAGI:
SHRI SHIV PRATAP MISHRA:

Will the Minister of SURAFCE TRANS-PORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some more rivers in various States in the country have been identified for being declared as national waterways for movement of freight and passengers;

(b) if so, what are the names thereof;

(c) by when waterways transport is likely to be started on these rivers;

(d) whether Inland Waterways Authority of India 'has completed hydrographic survey and techno-economic feasibility in these cases;  and

(e) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRl RAJESH PILOT): (a) and (b) Yes,

Sir. In addition to Ganga-Bhagirathi-Hooghly and Brahmaputra a few other waterways namely the Sunderbans West Coast Canal (Quilon-Cochin section), Go-davari Krishna, Narmada, Mahanadi Tapi, and rivers Mandovi, Zuari and Cumberjua canal have been identified for consideration for declaration as National Waterways.

(c) Certain stretches of the existing waterways are already navigable and movement of vessels has been taking, place.

(d) and (e) The details Of hydrographic survey and techno-economic studies on these waterways are given below:


SI.       Waterways
No. Hydrographic

Surveys
Techno-economic

' studies ,

1   Sunderbans Partly completed In progress

2   West Coast Canal
(Quilon-Cochin Section)

Completed Completed

3   Godavari Completed In progress
4   Krishna lu progress In progress
5   Narmada 1
6 Mahanadi
7 Tapi

The work on these
waterways is not included in
Vllth Plan.


8   Rivers Mandovi,
Zuari and Cumberjua canal

j

Increase in flight frequency of Indian
Airlines

*16. SHRI M. VINCENT: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM be pleased to refer to answer to Starred Question 424 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 31st August, 1988 and state:

(a) what has been the percentage of increase in passenger traffic, increase in flight frequency and new extensions of flights by the Indian Airlines during last three years;

(b) what is the name of the State which tiad the maximum flight frequency added and extensions of flights added during the ast three years; and

(c) whether considering the increase in the traffic the Airlines have added more aircraft in their fleet?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM (SHRI SHIVRAJ PATTL): (a)
During the years 1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-
88 the percentage increase in passenger traffic of Indian Airlines was 7.3, 8.2 and 5.7. respectively. During this period, Indian Airlines added three new stations viz. Car Nicobar Singapore and Calicut to its network.
A statement showing increase in frequencies and route changes of Indian Airlines flights is laid on the Table of the Sabha (See below).

